September 16, 1999

Michelle Clesceri

Office of the District Attorney

Felony Projects Unit

Post Office Box 808

Santa Ana, California  92702-0808

Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-236
Dear Ms. Clesceri:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  During our telephone conversation on September 15, 1999, you indicated to me that you are seeking this advice at the request of Mr. Rackauckas.

QUESTION
May the Orange County District Attorney’s picture appear on pamphlets you would like to hand out?  Are there restrictions on the size and number of his pictures?
CONCLUSION
According to your facts, the method of distribution of the pamphlets will not result in the pamphlet becoming subject to the restrictions of Section 89001.  

FACTS
The Orange County District Attorney’s Office has created an outreach program to educate the different ethnic groups in the county.  You plan to distribute pamphlets on issues concerning law enforcement to these groups.  You will not be mailing the pamphlets.  You will be handing them out when you visit and speak with these various groups.  The district attorney will be profiled and a picture or pictures of him will appear on the pamphlets.  Government funds will be used to pay for the printing of the pamphlets.  

ANALYSIS
Section 89001 states that “no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901 implements section 89001 and provides that a mailing is prohibited if all of the following apply: 

   “(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

  (2)  The item sent either:

  (A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

  (B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

  (3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

  (B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

  (4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).” 

Thus, a mass mailing is prohibited if all of the factors set out in Regulation 18901(a) are met.  If all the factors are not met, the mailing would not be a prohibited mass mailing and there would be no restrictions from placing photographs in the pamphlet, or references to elected officials.

Featuring or Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer
(1)  If the item features
 an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing or (2) if the item includes the name, photograph or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or sends the mailing, and the item is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer, the item would be subject to the restrictions of the mass mailing prohibition.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)

You state that the district attorney will be profiled and that you wish to include  photographs of the district attorney.  Since a photograph of the official will be included in the mailing, this factor is met.  In addition, the district attorney is affiliated with the agency that will be producing or distributing the pamphlet.  Therefore, the second part of this test is also met.

Public Moneys
Section 89001 provides that no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  Regulation 18901(a)(3) specifies that a mass mailing is “sent at public expense” within the meaning of Section 89001 if either the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys, or more than $50.00 in public money is paid for the costs of design or production, and the design or printing is done with the intent of sending the item.  The communications in question will be  prepared and distributed with public funds.  Therefore, this factor would be met.

Delivery
Regulation 18901(a)(1) restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person's home, office or post office box.  (Anaya Advice Letter, No. A‑91‑215.) 

Copies of your pamphlet that are set out for the public to pick up on their own are not subject to the restrictions of Regulation 18901.
  (Waggoner Advice Letter, No. A-92-247.)  Therefore, this factor is not met. 

Mass Mailings
Finally, Regulation 18901 applies only to a “mass mailing” as defined in the Act.  “Mass mailing” means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry, or any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in Regulation 18901(b).  (Section 82041.5.)  Regulation 18901 states that “[a]ny item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box....”  (Regulation 18901(a)(1).  Under that definition, the items would not be considered to be “sent” because the items would be handed out to members of the public when you visit and speak with various groups.  Therefore, this factor would not be met.

Summary

Based on your facts, and because the pamphlet does not meet all of the criteria listed in Regulation 18901, distribution of the pamphlets as you describe, will not result in the pamphlet becoming subject to the restrictions of Section 89001 and therefore is not a prohibited mass mailing.  Please note that this advice is limited to the facts provided to us and only addresses the mass mailing prohibition.  You should be aware that there may be other laws that have not been addressed in this letter.  For example, based on the specific circumstances surrounding the visits and the speaking engagements that you mention in your letter, you should be aware of Section 82015 which defines the term “contribution.”  Please feel free to write to us asking specific questions regarding whether or not a contribution may exist.   

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Political Reform Consultant, Legal Division

SGC:LD:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  “Featuring” includes the inclusion of photographs.  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)  According to your facts, you plan to include photographs of the district attorney in the pamphlet.


�  Please note, however, that where an item would otherwise fall within the restrictions of Regulation 18901 because the other factors are met, you should be cautious that the pamphlet is not redistributed by one of the prohibited means.  We would suggest a cover letter be included with any bulk delivery to make clear that the items are not to be redistributed to persons at their home, places of employment or post office box.  (Lavagetto Advice Letter, No. A-90-199.)





